application of the net proceeds of this offering, and the conversion of a total of $30 million of the outstanding principal
amount of our CRG debt into shares of our to-be-designated Series A Convertible Preferred Stock, and after deducting the
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

   You should read this table together with "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" in our
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2017, which is incorporated by reference into this prospectus. The
capitalization information discussed below is illustrative only and will change based on the actual public offering price and other terms of this
offering determined at pricing.

Actual
Pro Forma
As Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,170 $ 23,495
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Borrowings $ 43,112 $ 13,112

Stockholders' equity (deficit):
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued and outstanding, actual;
5,000,000 shares authorized, 45,000 shares issued and outstanding, pro forma as adjusted � 0
Common stock, $0.001 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized, 788,477 shares issued and outstanding,
actual; and 100,000,000 shares authorized, 1,270,115 issued and outstanding, pro forma as adjusted 1 1
Additional paid-in capital 264,465 310,790
Accumulated deficit (291,177) (294,177)
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
Total stockholders' equity (deficit) (26,711) 16,614
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
Total capitalization $ 16,401 $ 29,726
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
   The number of shares of common stock that will be outstanding after this offering is based on 788,575 shares outstanding as of
September 30, 2017, and excludes:

�
91,939 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of September 30, 2017 with a
weighted average exercise price of $303.76 per share;

�
53,715 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding warrants;

�
53,724 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2015 Plan, and any additional shares that become
available under our 2015 Plan pursuant to provisions thereof that automatically increase the share reserve under the plan